

No. 19-2102

IN THE
**United States Court of Appeals
for the Federal Circuit**

MAINE COMMUNITY HEALTH OPTIONS,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

UNITED STATES,
Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES COURT OF FEDERAL CLAIMS

**CORRECTED BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE* ANTHEM, INC.,
LOCAL INITIATIVE HEALTH AUTHORITY FOR L.A. COUNTY,
d/b/a L.A. CARE HEALTH PLAN, AND MOLINA HEALTHCARE
OF CALIFORNIA, INC. IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER AND
REHEARING EN BANC**

Lawrence S. Sher
REED SMITH LLP
1301 K Street, NW
Suite 1000 - East Tower
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 414-9200

Colin E. Wrabley
REED SMITH LLP
Reed Smith Centre
225 Fifth Avenue,
Suite 1200
Pittsburgh, PA 15222
(412) 288-3131

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE OF INTEREST.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	1
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. THE PANEL’S UNPRECEDENTED ENGRAFTING OF MITIGATION-OF-DAMAGE PRINCIPLES ONTO § 1402’S PURELY STATUTORY REMEDY FOR SPECIFIC MONETARY RELIEF FUNDAMENTALLY DEPARTS FROM SETTLED PRINCIPLES OF STATUTORY CONSTRUCTION.....	3
II. THE PANEL’S UNPRECEDENTED ENGRAFTING OF CONTRACT MITIGATION-OF-DAMAGE PRINCIPLES ONTO § 1402 CONFLICTS WITH BINDING SUPREME COURT PRECEDENTS AND MISAPPLIES OTHER PRECEDENTS.....	7
CONCLUSION.....	11
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Alabama v. North Carolina</i> , 560 U.S. 330 (2010)	10
<i>Albernaz v. United States</i> , 450 U.S. 333 (1981)	6
<i>Azar v. Allina Health Servs.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1804 (2019)	3
<i>Barnes v. Gorman</i> , 536 U.S. 181 (2002)	6, 8, 10
<i>Bowen v. Massachusetts</i> , 487 U.S. 879 (1988)	6, 7, 8
<i>Brazos Elec. Power Coop. v. United States</i> , 144 F.3d 784 (Fed. Cir. 1998)	8
<i>Burnwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014)	5
<i>Czyzewski v. Jevic Holding Corp.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 973 (2017)	5
<i>Gebser v. Lago Vista Independent School District</i> , 524 U.S. 274 (1998)	8, 9, 10
<i>Guerrero-Lasprilla v. Barr</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1062 (2020)	6
<i>Karasek v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.</i> , 956 F.3d 1093 (9th Cir. 2020)	9
<i>Little Sisters of the Poor Saints Peter & Paul Home v. Pennsylvania</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2367 (2020)	4
<i>Maine Community Health Options v. United States</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1308 (2000)	6, 7, 8

Mass. Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Russell,
473 U.S. 134 (1981) 3

Puerto Rico v. Franklin Cal. Tax-Free Trust,
136 S. Ct. 1938 (2016)..... 3

Return Mail, Inc. v. United States Postal Serv.,
139 S. Ct. 1853 (2019)..... 3

Rubin v. Islamic Republic of Iran,
138 S. Ct. 816 (2018)..... 6

Sossamon v. Texas,
563 U.S. 277 (2011) 8, 10

Suburban Mortg. Assocs. v. U.S. Dep’t of Hous. & Urban Dev.,
480 F.3d 1116 (Fed. Cir. 2007)..... 8

Univ. of Tex. Southwestern Med. Ctr. v. Nassar,
570 U.S. 338 (2013) 4

Wells Fargo & Co. v. United States,
827 F.3d 1026 (Fed. Cir. 2016)..... 6

Whitfield v. United States,
543 U.S. 209 (2005) 5

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 5596(b)(1)(A)(i) 6

Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act of 2010, Pub. L. No. 111-
148, 124 Stat. 119:

Section 1401, 26 U.S.C. § 36B*passim*

Section 1402, 42 U.S.C. § 18071*passim*

Section 1402(c)(3)(A), 42 U.S.C. § 18071(c)(3)(A) 4

Section 1412, 42 U.S.C. § 18082 5

Rules

Fed. Cir. R. 35(g)(1)..... 1

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(4)(E) 1
